

No. 12-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTOR OF  
THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE EMPIRE STATE PRIDE AGENDA,  
EQUALITY CALIFORNIA, EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,  
ONE IOWA, EQUALITY MARYLAND, VERMONT FREEDOM  
TO MARRY, MASSEQUALITY, NEW HAMPSHIRE FREEDOM  
TO MARRY COALITION AND EQUALITYMAINE AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* ON THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR**

---

---

Peter T. Barbur  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gary A. Bornstein  
Jesse M. Weiss  
Yaw A. Anim  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000  
pbarbur@cravath.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 28, 2013

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Experiences Of Married Same-Sex Couples Under DOMA Highlight Important Prudential Considerations That Strongly Favor The Court Resolving DOMA’s Constitutionality On This Appeal. ....	5
A.    Jo Ann Whitehead: A Massachusetts Educator Excluded From Social Security’s Spousal Protections Because Of DOMA. ....	8
B.    Nancy Gill: A United States Postal Employee Unable To Add Her Lawful Spouse To Her “Family” Health Plan Under The Federal Employees Health Benefits Program. ....	12
C.    Charlie Morgan: A Recently Deceased Service Member Forced To Spend The Last Years Of Her Life Fighting For Military Benefits Needed To Provide Financial Stability For Her Family.....	16

	<b>Page</b>
D. Mary Ritchie: A State Police Officer Forced To Pay Significantly Higher Federal Taxes Because Of DOMA. ....	19
E. Adi Lavy: A U.S. Citizen Facing Separation From Her Non-Citizen Spouse While She Receives Critical Medical Care Only Available In The United States.....	23
F. Jerry Passaro: A Connecticut Widower Unfairly Denied His Deceased Husband’s Pension Annuity Because Of DOMA. ....	26
G. Michael Dragovich: A California State Employee Prevented From Enrolling His Husband In The Long-Term Care Insurance Program Offered To California Public Employees And Their Families. ....	30
H. Lynda DeForge: A Federal Public Employee Denied Leave To Provide Care For Her Seriously Ill Spouse And To Tend To Her Own Serious Health Concerns. ....	32
II. Executive Branch “Non-Enforcement” Of DOMA Is No Substitute For Conclusive Judicial Resolution Of DOMA’s Constitutionality. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 8901(5).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15) .....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) .....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)-(d) .....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1184(b).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 213 .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(9) .....	27
26 U.S.C. § 417 .....	27
26 U.S.C. § 1041 .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 2056(a).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 6013 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1055(d).....	27
29 U.S.C. § 1055(e).....	27
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C) .....	33
37 U.S.C. § 411(f).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 402(b), (c) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 402(e), (f) .....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 402(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 405 .....	11
20 C.F.R. § 416.1424 .....	10
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
136 Cong. Rec. H8631 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1990) (statement of Rep. McGrath).....	24
Andrea Stone, <i>Soldier dies of breast cancer, but her widow won't get benefits</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 10, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/she-the-people/wp/2013/02/10/soldier-dies-of-breast-cancer-but-her-widow-wont-get-benefits">http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/she- the-people/wp/2013/02/10/soldier-dies-of- breast-cancer-but-her-widow-wont-get- benefits</a> .....	18
Blake Ellis, <i>Same-sex couples could see tax windfalls</i> , CNNMoney (Nov. 14, 2012), available at <a href="http://money.cnn.com/2012/11/14/pf/taxes/doma-same-sex-couples/index.html">http://money.cnn.com/2012/ 11/14/pf/taxes/doma-same-sex-couples/ index.html</a> .....	6
Christopher N. May, <i>Presidential Defiance of “Unconstitutional” Laws: Reviving the Royal Prerogative</i> , 21 Hastings Const. L.Q. 865 (1994).....	36, 37

**Page(s)**

- Craig J. Konnoth & Gary J. Gates, *Same-Sex Couples & Immigration in the United States 3* (The Williams Institute, Nov. 2011), *available at* <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Gates-Konnoth-Binational-Report-Nov-2011.pdf>..... 23
- David Badash, *Top 10 Ways DOMA Affects Same-Sex Couples* (The Williams Institute, July 2011), *available at* <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/press/top-10-ways-doma-affects-same-sex-couples> ..... 13
- David Small, *Opposing DOMA: One Couple in the Fight for Life*, *OutServe Magazine* (May 2012), *available at* <http://outservemag.com/2012/05/opposing-doma> ..... 17, 18
- Erica Pearson, *Newlywed Lesbians From Brooklyn Hope Feds Decide On Green-Card Bid After Supreme Court Weighs In On DOMA*, *N.Y. Daily News* (Dec. 12, 2012), *available at* <http://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/lesbian-couple-waiting-doma-decision-article-1.1218693>..... 24, 25
- GLAD, *How DOMA Hurts Americans: A Summary of the GAO Reports on Section 3 of the Federal Defense of Marriage Act*, *available at* <http://www.glad.org/doma/how-doma-hurts-americans>..... 16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Family and Medical Leave Act: FMLA-Equivalent Benefit for LGBT Workers</i> , available at <a href="http://www.hrc.org/resources/entry/family-and-medical-leave-act-fmla-equivalent-benefit-for-lgbt-workers">http://www.hrc.org/resources/entry/family-and-medical-leave-act-fmla-equivalent-benefit-for-lgbt-workers</a> (last visited Feb. 26, 2013) .....	33
Immigration Policy Center, <i>Immigration and the Defense of Marriage Act (DOMA): A Q&amp;A Fact Check</i> (Aug. 18, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/just-facts/immigration-and-defense-marriage-act-doma-qa-fact-check">http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/just-facts/immigration-and-defense-marriage-act-doma-qa-fact-check</a> .....	6
Jennifer Staman, Congressional Research Service, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Employee Benefit Plans: Legal Considerations</i> (Sept. 12, 2011) .....	36
Letter from Andrew Fois, Assistant Att’y Gen., to Hon. Orrin G. Hatch, Chairman, Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, at 6-7 (Mar. 22, 1996), available at <a href="http://volokh.com/wp/wp-content/uploads/2011/02/DOJ1996.pdf">http://volokh.com/wp/wp-content/uploads/2011/02/DOJ1996.pdf</a> .....	37
M.V. Lee Badgett & Jody L. Herman, <i>Patterns of Relationship Recognition by Same-Sex Couples in the United States</i> 5-6 (The Williams Institute, 2011), available at <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/headlines/latest-data-married-registered-same-sex-couples">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/headlines/latest-data-married-registered-same-sex-couples</a> .....	6

	<b>Page(s)</b>
M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>Unequal Taxes on Equal Benefits: The Taxation of Domestic Partner Benefits</i> 5-7, Center for American Progress & The Williams Institute (2007), available at <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Badgett-UnequalTaxesOnEqualBenefits-Dec-2007.pdf">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Badgett-UnequalTaxesOnEqualBenefits-Dec-2007.pdf</a> .....	13
M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>The Economic Value of Marriage for Same-Sex Couples</i> , 58 Drake L. Rev. 1081, 1089-90 (2010) .....	20
Maria Papadopoulos, <i>Bridgewater women begin legal challenge against federal marriage law</i> (May 11, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.enterpriseneews.com/news/cops_and_courts/x1773730805/Bridgewater-women-begin-legal-challenge-against-federal-marriage-law?zc_p=0">http://www.enterpriseneews.com/news/cops_and_courts/x1773730805/Bridgewater-women-begin-legal-challenge-against-federal-marriage-law?zc_p=0</a> .....	15
Medical Advancement Project, Family Equality Council & Center for Am. Progress, <i>Unequal Taxation &amp; Undue Burdens for LGBT Families</i> 5, 9-13, 18 (2012), available at <a href="http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/unequal-taxation-undue-burdens-for-lgbt-families.pdf">http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/unequal-taxation-undue-burdens-for-lgbt-families.pdf</a> .....	21



	<b>Page(s)</b>
OutServe-SLDN, <i>Freedom to Serve, The Definitive Guide to LGBT Military Service</i> (July 27, 2011), available at <a href="http://sldn.3cdn.net/5d4dd958a62981cff8_v5m6bw1gx.pdf">http://sldn.3cdn.net/5d4dd958a62981cff8_v5m6bw1gx.pdf</a> .....	5
Pamela Constable, <i>Federal Marriage Law May Force Deportation Of Many Immigrant Gay Spouses</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 29, 2012), available at <a href="http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2012-12-29/local/36071393_1_gay-spouses-binationl-gay-couples-doma">http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2012-12-29/local/36071393_1_gay-spouses-binationl-gay-couples-doma</a> .....	25
Patricia Cain, <i>DOMA and the Internal Revenue Code</i> , Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 481, 503 (2009-2010).....	20
Respect for Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 598 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. (2011) (written statement of The Williams Institute), available at <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Badgett-Meryer-Gates-Hunter-Pizer-Sears-Testimony-DOMA-Jul-2011.pdf">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Badgett-Meryer-Gates-Hunter-Pizer-Sears-Testimony-DOMA-Jul-2011.pdf</a> .....	32
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>A Progress Report on Gay Employee Health Benefits</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 14, 2013), available at <a href="http://bucks.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/12/14/a-progress-report-on-gay-employee-health-benefits">http://bucks.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/12/14/a-progress-report-on-gay-employee-health-benefits</a> .....	13

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tracy Johnson, <i>A law that adds to gay military widows grief</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 10, 2013), available at <a href="http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2013-02-10/opinions/37026203_1_widows-donna-military-rule">http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2013-02-10/opinions/37026203_1_widows-donna-military-rule</a> .....	19
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Green Card for an Immediate Relative of a U.S. Citizen</i> , <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis/menuitem.eb1d4c2a3e5b9ac89243c6a7543f6d1a/?vgnextoid=9c8aa6c515083210VgnVCM10000082ca60aRCRD&amp;vgnnextchannel=9c8aa6c515083210VgnVCM100000082ca60aRCRD">http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis/menuitem.eb1d4c2a3e5b9ac89243c6a7543f6d1a/?vgnextoid=9c8aa6c515083210VgnVCM10000082ca60aRCRD&amp;vgnnextchannel=9c8aa6c515083210VgnVCM100000082ca60aRCRD</a> (last visited Feb. 26, 2012) .....	25
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Naturalization for Spouses of U.S. Citizens</i> , available at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis/menuitem.eb1d4c2a3e5b9ac89243c6a7543f6d1a/?vgnextoid=a0ffa3ac86aa3210VgnVCM10000b92ca60aRCRD">http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis/menuitem.eb1d4c2a3e5b9ac89243c6a7543f6d1a/?vgnextoid=a0ffa3ac86aa3210VgnVCM10000b92ca60aRCRD</a> (last visited Feb. 26, 2012) .....	25
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-04-353R, <i>Defense of Marriage Act, Update to Prior Report 1</i> (Jan. 23, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf</a> .....	5
